
Please ask for Julie Britton: Telephone (01362) 656343
e-mail: julie.britton@breckland.gov.uk

AGENDA
NOTE

WARD REPRESENTATIVES WISHING TO SPEAK ON A PARTICULAR APPLICATION ARE 
ASKED TO INFORM THE PLANNING USHER WELL IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND TO 
ARRIVE AT THE MEETING BY 9.30AM

Committee - PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date & Time - MONDAY, 17TH DECEMBER, 2018 AT 9.30 
am

Venue - ANGLIA ROOM, THE CONFERENCE SUITE, 
ELIZABETH HOUSE, DEREHAM

THE ORDER OF THE MEETING WILL VARY TO 
ALLOW FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AND WILL 

NOT FOLLOW THAT OF THIS AGENDA

THIS MEETING WILL BE RECORDED BY THE COUNCIL

Mobile phones and other equipment may also be used to audio record, film, tweet or blog from this 
meeting by an individual Council Member or a member of the public.  No part of the meeting room 
is exempt from public filming etc unless the meeting resolves to go into private session.  The use 
of images or recordings arising from this is not under the Council’s control.

VOTING:

If the first vote is lost in considering an application, a new proposal will be requested (eg a 
vote for approval, if lost, does not automatically mean “refused”).  On a tied vote, the 
Chairman has a casting vote, if he/she wishes to use it.  It is necessary for summary 
reasons for approvals or refusals to be identified in each case.

Democratic Services
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE
Date: Thursday, 6 December 2018

Public Document Pack





BRECKLAND COUNCIL – PLANNING COMMITTEE

. PLANNING POLICY NOTE

THE STRENGTH OF PLANNING POLICY IN DETERMINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Planning process is set up, IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST, to protect the public from the unacceptable 
planning activities of private individuals and development companies. Planning is primarily concerned to deal 
with issues of land use and the way they affect the environment.

The Council has a DUTY, through the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, to prepare Local Development 
Documents (DPDs) to pro
[...]
proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972.

7. LOCAL PLAN UPDATE (STANDING ITEM) 
To receive an update.  

8. DEFERRED APPLICATIONS 16
To consider applications deferred at previous meetings including some, but 
not all, of those shown on the attached Schedule of Deferred Applications.

9. SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
To consider the Schedule of Planning Applications:

a) Attleborough: Unit opposite MultiFab Bunns Bank: Reference: 
3PL/2018/1206/F

17 - 23

b) Beeston: Land off The Street and Herne Lane: Reference: 
3PL/2018/0472/F

24 - 41 

This application was presented to Planning Committee at the meeting 
of 1st October 2018 where Members resolved to approve the 



Planning Committee
17 December 2018

Page(s)
herewith

application as an overturn of the Officer’s recommendation of refusal.

There has subsequently been submitted:

(a) additional information in the form of dated photographs 
showing a hedge on the northern boundary of the site 
including from 1946. The additional information comes from an 
objector and from investigations by the Council's Tree Officer.  
The additional information indicates that the hedge on the 
northern boundary is a hedge which should be considered as 
an 'Important Hedge' and its value as such and the 
presumption to retain such a hedge.

(b) a Pre-Action Letter regarding the intention to lodge a Judicial 
Review application in regard to the decision of the Council to 
approve the application, the details of which are set out below.

REASON:

This application is being re-presented to Planning Committee for re-
consideration by Members. The reason that the application is being 
represented is due to the risk of a Judicial Review being lodged and 
the need for Members to be able to consider the additional information 
regarding the status of the hedge and to consider the issues raised in 
the Pre-Action letter.

c) Foulden: Site at School Road: Reference: 3PL/2017/1603/O 42 - 73

d) Great Ellingham: Development Site at 601936 296991, Attleborough 
Road: Reference: 3PL/2018/0713/VAR

74 - 82

e) Ickburgh: Land adjacent to Manor Farm, 50 Ashburton Road: 
Reference: 3PL/2018/1061/F

83 - 94

f) Narborough:  Pentney Leisure and Bowls Club, Narborough Road, 
Pentney, Kings Lynn: Reference: 3PL/2018/0154/F

95 - 101

g) Whissonsett: Land off Dereham Road: Reference: 3PL/2018/0333/F 102 - 112

10. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
PLACE 

113 - 119

Report of the Executive Director of Place.

Members are requested to raise any questions at least two working days 
before the meeting to allow information to be provided to the Committee.

11. APPEALS SUMMARY (FOR INFO) 120 - 121
For information.



BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Held on Monday, 26 November 2018 at 9.30 am in
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr N.C. Wilkin (Chairman)
Mr W. R. J. Richmond (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor C. Bowes
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr P.J. Duigan

Mrs J. Hollis
Mr A.P. Joel
Mr K. Martin
Mr F.J. Sharpe
Mr P. S. Wilkinson

Also Present
Mr S.G. Bambridge (Ward 
Representative)
Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou (Ward 
Representative)

Mrs L.H. Monument (Ward Representative)

In Attendance
Michael Horn Solicitor to the Council
Simon Wood Interim Director of Planning
Carl Griffiths Principal Development Management Planner
Fiona Hunter Principal Development Management Planner
Naomi Minto Development Management Planner
Tom Donnelly Development Management Assistant
Natalie Wicks Planning Assistant
Julie Britton Democratic Services Officer
Liz Poole Engineer (Major Developments)

 

Action By
132/18 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

133/18 APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brame.

134/18 DECLARATION OF INTEREST AND OF REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
(AGENDA ITEM 3) 

Agenda item 8(a): Toftwood: Land off Shipdham Road, Westfield Road and 
Westfield Lane: Reference: 3PL/2015/1490/O

Members had received direct correspondence in relation to this application. 

135/18 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

Members were informed of a site visit that was taking place on Tuesday, 11 
December 2018 at a site in Beeston.  All Members were encouraged to attend - 

6

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee
26 November 2018

Action By

refreshments would be available in the Norfolk Room from 9am for departure at 
9.30am and car sharing was advised.

136/18 REQUESTS TO DEFER APPLICATIONS INCLUDED IN THIS AGENDA 
(AGENDA ITEM 5) 

Councillor Duigan raised concerns about the deferred item in Hockering, listed on 
the schedule of deferred applications.  He had been past the site on many 
occasions and was aware that most of the dwellings had been built. The Planning 
Business Manager, Mr Simon Wood, said that he would investigate. 

The schedule of deferred applications was otherwise noted.

137/18 URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 6) 

None.

138/18 LOCAL PLAN UPDATE (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 7) 

Simon Wood, the Interim Director of Planning announced that there was a report 
going to Full Council on 6th December which would consider the main 
modifications required to the Breckland Local Plan following the Inspectors letter 
to the Council. The report should be published in the next few days as part of the 
agenda pack for that meeting, and would include a full schedule of modifications. 
The Council agenda would soon be published on the Breckland website and any 
questions relating to that report should be directed to the Planning Policy Team.

Councillor Clarke looked forward to further clarity on this matter.

Councillor Martin asked if there was any indication to when the Attleborough SUE 
would be discussed.  Members were informed that significant discussions were 
st
[...]
itectural details of the bridge has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.

The Chairman thanked Tony Needham, Dereham Town Council for his excellent 
representation.  It was noted that the Town Council’s Sustainable Transport 
Study, in respect of cycle and footway links, which should be completed by 
December 2018, would be considered in relation to subsequent reserved matters 
applications.

140/18 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS (AGENDA ITEM 9) 

RESOLVED that the applications be determined as follows:

(a) Ashill: Land adjacent to Reeves Farm, Hale Road Reference: 3PL/2018/0764/O  

Residential development.

Consideration was given to the report presented by Tom Donnelly, Development 
Management Assistant

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application in 
light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

A representation was made in respect of the application in accordance with the 
Council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Ward Representative: Councillor Frank Sharpe (on behalf of the 
Parish Council)

Prior to the decision being made Councillor Sharpe asked for it to be noted that, 
on behalf of the Parish Council, he wanted the gas pipeline clarified as the gas 
main was preventing a footpath being installed.  The Parish Council also wanted 
to know if a street light could be installed.  Simon Wood, the Planning Business 
Manager advised that there had been no objection in principle to the installation 
of a footpath and an informative condition could be applied instructing the agents 
to contact the National Grid or Cadent.  The Development Management Assistant 
was not aware of any street light proposal.

9



Planning Committee
26 November 2018

Action By

DECISION: Members voted unanimously for approval as recommended; 
subject to:

1. the conditions as listed in the report;

2. the ecology comments being received in relation to bats and other 
ecological recep
[...]
 Regulations Part H (Our
Surface Water Policy can be found on Anglian Water website)

Only such agreed system or works shall be used in connection with this approval.

Reason for condition:-
The details are required to be submitted prior to the commencement of development to
minimise the possibilities of flooding from the outset of the development.
This condition is imposed in accordance with Policies DC 1 and DC 13 of the Adopted Core
Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan Document 2009
This condition will require to be discharged

BRECKLAND COUNCIL - PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17th December 2018

COMREPORT (ODB-Ocella One Click Agenda/Officer report) 23



 

 

 

ITEM: RECOMMENDATION: REFUSAL
REF NO: 3PL/2018/0472/F CASE OFFICER Mark Simmonds

LOCATION: BEESTON APPNTYPE: Full
Land off The Street and Herne Lane POLICY: Out Settlemnt Bndry
Beeston ALLOCATION: N

CONS AREA: N

APPLICANT: Mrs Helen Palmer-Wright
C/O Parker Planning Services Orchard
House

LB GRADE: N

AGENT: Parker Planning Services Ltd
Orchard House Hall Lane

TPO: N

PROPOSAL: Erection of 6 no. dwellings (including two affordable dwellings) with double garages,
associated parking and gardens including the creation of a new access onto The Street

DEFERRED REASON

 SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

 INTRODUCTION

This application was presented to Planning Committee at the meeting of 1st October 2018 where Members
resolved to approve the application as an overturn of Officer recommendation of refusal.

There has subsequently been submitted,

(a) additional information in the form of dated photographs showing a hedge on the northern boundary of the
site including from 1946. The additional information comes from an objector and from investigations by the
Council's Tree Officer.

The additional information indicates that the hedge on the northern boundary IS a hedge which should be
considered as an 'Important Hedge' and its value as such and the presumption to retain such a hedge.

(b) a Pre-Action Letter regarding the intention to lodge a Judicial Review application in regard to the decision
of the Council to approve the application, the details of which are set out below.

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

This application is being re-presented to Planning Committee for re-consideration by Members.

The reason that the application is being represented is due to the risk of a Judicial Review being lodged and
the need for Members to be able to consider the additional information regarding the status of the hedge and
to consider the issues raised in the Pre-Action letter.

BRECKLAND COUNCIL - PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17th December 2018

COMREPORT (ODB-Ocella One Click Agenda/Officer report) 24

Agenda Item 9b



 
KEY ISSUES

 (a) Important Hedge

If planning permission is granted, the hedgerow will be removed in order to meet highways
requirements. At the first Planning Committee presentation there appeared to have been some confusion
over the age of the hedge.

For a hedgerow to qualify as being "important" and therefore protected under the Hedgerows Regulations
1997, it has to have been in existence for at least 30 years.

The planning officers have been advised that Gressenhall holds the historic maps and aerial survey photos
for Norfolk and they have been digitised and published on the Norfolk County Council public website and that
you can see the hedge row and various other trees in question in both the 1988 and 1946 aerial surveys on
the website.

http://www.historic-maps.norfolk.gov.uk/mapexplorer/

Photographs have been seen by the Planning Officers corroborating that there was a hedge at these times.
The photographic evidence from 1988 and 1946 of a hedgerow in this position, the northern boundary, is
considered, on the balance of probabilities, to demonstrate that the hedge does qualify as an Important
Hedge.

For clarity, this means that the presumption is to retain the hedge and this must be weighed in the planning
balance when the application is deter
[...]
ulations 1997 (as amended). The proposed development
would involve the loss of the Important Hedgerow and thus would be detrimental to the rural
character and appearance of the area, especially given this is a prominent location into the
village. As a result, the the proposal is contrary to Policies DC12 and CP11 of the adopted
Breckland Council Core Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan
Document (2009) and the NPPF (2018) (in particular Paragraph 170).

REPORT FROM PREVIOUS PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1st October 2018

COMREPORT (ODB-Ocella One Click Agenda/Officer report) 41



 

 

 

 

 

ITEM: RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL
REF NO: 3PL/2017/1603/O CASE OFFICER Carl Griffiths

LOCATION: FOULDEN APPNTYPE: Outline
Site at School Road POLICY: Out Settlemnt Bndry
Foulden ALLOCATION: N

CONS AREA: N

APPLICANT: Derek Hales Ltd. .
9 School Road Foulden

LB GRADE: N

AGENT: Parsons & Whittley Ltd
1 London Street Swaffham

TPO: N

PROPOSAL: Proposed residential development

DEFERRED REASON

This application was considered by the Planning Committee at the meeting of 2nd July 2018.  It was resolved
to grant planning permission subject to conditions and a S106 legal agreement.  The formal planning
decision has not yet been issued and the application remains undetermined at this time.

A Pre-Action Protocol Letter of 12th September 2018 was received by the Council from Richard Buxton
Environmental & Public Law ("PAP Letter"). The PAP Letter threatened a claim for judicial review on behalf of
Marianne Christian, a local resident.

The Council in conjunction with its legal advisors considered the contents of the PAP Letter and it was felt
that following review of the grounds of potential challenge raised in the PAP Letter relating to the publication
of the revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF 2) on 24th July 2018 and the interpretation and
application of guidance contained therein, the Council considers it expedient and prudent to return the
application 
[...]
ting by the Local Planning Authority. The agreed slays
shall be provided prior to the first occupation of the development and thereafter the splays
shall be kept free of any obstruction in excess of a height of 0.6. metres above the level of
the adjoining carriageway.

BRECKLAND COUNCIL - PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17th December 2018

COMREPORT (ODB-Ocella One Click Agenda/Officer report) 56



 

Reason for condition:-
In the interests of highway safety.

16 Non-standard highways condition
Prior to commencement of any works above slab level details of the standards to which the
estate roads and footways serving the development are to be constructed shall be submitted
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. No house / building shall be
occupied until the roads and footways have been constructed in accordance with the
approved details.
Reason for condition:-
In the interests of highway safety.

BRECKLAND COUNCIL - PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17th December 2018

COMREPORT (ODB-Ocella One Click Agenda/Officer report) 57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



 

 

 

 

 

ITEM: RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL
REF NO: 3PL/2018/0713/VAR CASE OFFICER Mark Springthorpe

LOCATION: GREAT ELLINGHAM APPNTYPE: Variation of Cond's
Development Site at 601936 296991 POLICY: Out Settlemnt Bndry
Attleborough Road, Great Ellingham ALLOCATION: N

CONS AREA: N

APPLICANT: Silkwin Homes
c/o M B W Contractors Cades Farm

LB GRADE: N

AGENT: N J Myhill Architecture
13  Damgate Street Wymondham

TPO: N

PROPOSAL: Variation of Condition 3 (Approved Plans) pursuant to grant of consent 3PL/2015/0487/O for
the erection of 9no homes (3 affordable houses, 5 open market detached and 1 open market
semi detached house). Variation to size of dwellings

REASON FOR COMMITEE CONSIDERAT

The application is referred to Planning Committee as a variation to a previous committee approval, itself a
departure from Development Plan Policy.

KEY ISSUE
[...]
menities of the locality.

3 Non-standard drainage condition
The floor levels of all occupied caravans shall be at least 600 millimetres above ground level
and shall be securely anchored to their base for the duration of the proposed use.

Reason for condition:- To mitigate the flood risk to the occupiers of the site
4 In accordance with submitted plans NEW 2017

The development must be carried out in strict accordance with the application form, and
approved documents and drawings as set out in the table at the end of this notice.
Reason for condition:-
To ensure the satisfactory development of the site.

BRECKLAND COUNCIL - PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17th December 2018

COMREPORT (ODB-Ocella One Click Agenda/Officer report) 101



 

 

 

 

 

ITEM: RECOMMENDATION: REFUSAL
REF NO: 3PL/2018/0333/F CASE OFFICER Mark Simmonds

LOCATION: WHISSONSETT APPNTYPE: Full
Land off Dereham Road POLICY: Out Settlemnt Bndry
Whissonsett ALLOCATION: N

CONS AREA: N

APPLICANT: Mr Carl and Mrs Caroline Edge
C/O Parker Planning Services Orchard
House

LB GRADE: N

AGENT: Parker Planning Services
Orchard House Hall Lane

TPO: N

PROPOSAL: Erection of dwelling with associated garage incorporating an annexe, parking and garden

DEFERRED REASON

Deferred for update to Committee to be provided on the reason/justification for felling of tree on site.

This application was previously presented to Committee on the 2 July 2018 and the committee overturned
the officer recommendation because they felt the proposals including the design were acceptable.  A
decision notice could not be issued however until the end of the consultation period due to the revised plan
relating to visibility splays, and before the consultation period had finished, the felled tree incident occurred.

The tree in question was on the western boundary of the site. The issue is covered in the body of this report.

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

The application is reported to Committee at the request of the Ward Member.

K
[...]
t least risk of flooding. With regards highway safety 
the Inspector found the scheme acceptable. In terms of the appropriate location given the 
unacceptable risk of flooding and development causing harm to the character and 
appearance of the area the Inspector concluded that the benefits would be significantly and 
demonstrably outweighed. For the purposes of the Framework therefore, the appeal scheme 
would not represent sustainable development for which the presumption in favour applies. 
The Inspector’s concluded that the appeal site would not be an appropriate location for new 
housing and the appeal was according dismissed.

121


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Deferred Applications
	9a Attleborough: Unit opposite MultiFab Bunns Bank: Reference: 3PL/2018/1206/F
	9b Beeston: Land off The Street and Herne Lane: Reference: 3PL/2018/0472/F
	F_ocella9iwildfly-11.0.0.FinalstandalonetmpNAW_COMREPORT_559
	f_ocella_dvplTarget_dv_pl_files3PL_2018_0472_F3PL_2018_0472_F-COMREP

	9c Foulden: Site at School Road: Reference: 3PL/2017/1603/O
	F_ocella9iwildfly-11.0.0.FinalstandalonetmpNAW_COMREPORT_559
	f_ocella_dvplTarget_dv_pl_files3PL_2017_1603_O3PL_2017_1603_O-COMREP

	9d Great Ellingham: Development Site at 601936 296991, Attleborough Road: Reference: 3PL/2018/0713/VAR
	9e Ickburgh: Land adjacent to Manor Farm, 50 Ashburton Road: Reference: 3PL/2018/1061/F
	9f Narborough:  Pentney Leisure and Bowls Club, Narborough Road, Pentney, Kings Lynn: Reference: 3PL/2018/0154/F
	9g Whissonsett: Land off Dereham Road: Reference: 3PL/2018/0333/F
	10 Applications determined by the Executive Director of Place
	11 Appeals Summary (for info)





Minutes of the meeting


BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Held on Monday, 17 December 2018 at 9.30 am in
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr N.C. Wilkin (Chairman)
Mr W. R. J. Richmond (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr R. F. W. Brame
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr P.J. Duigan

Mrs J. Hollis
Mr A.P. Joel
Mr K. Martin
Mr F.J. Sharpe
Mr P. S. Wilkinson

Also Present
Mr S.G. Bambridge (Ward 
Representative)

In Attendance
Michael Horn Solicitor to the Council
Simon Wood Interim Director of Planning
Jon Berry Head of Development Management
Hugh Coggles Tree & Countryside Officer
Tom Donnelly Development Management Assistant
Carl Griffiths Principal Development Management Planner
Mark Simmonds Principal DM Planner
Natalie Wicks Planning Assistant
Julie Britton Democratic Services Officer

 

Action By
143/18 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

1) Deferred Applications (Minute No. 139/18(a)): Toftwood: land off 
Shipdham Road, Westfield Road and Westfield Lane: Reference: 
3PL/2015/1490/0

The Vice-Chairman, Councillor Richmond, referred to page 9 of the 
Minutes, and asked if an informative condition could be added to ensure 
that the footway over the bridge be a minimum of 3.1 metres in width in 
line with National Guidance.  He was aware that this had been asked for 
at the meeting but he did not believe that this had been conditioned.  
Simon Wood, the Interim Director of Planning informed Members that this 
would form part of the detailed design of the bridge and could be added 
as an informative condition but he would have to speak with Norfolk 
County Council Highways to establish whether this could be physically 
accommodated.   

The Vice-Chairman also asked if the Town Council’s Sustainable 
Transport Study that should be completed by December 2018, in respect 
of cycle-ways and foot-links, would be considered along with the 
Transport Assessment and the Travel Plan in subsequent Reserved 
Matters applications. The Interim Director of Planning felt that this would 
prove difficult as it would be making reference to a document or a study 
that did not actually exist; however, he suggested that these matters 



Planning Committee
17 December 2018

Action By

could be included at the Reserved Matters stage - a requirement for a 
cycle assessment to be provided as part of any Reserved Matters 
application.

2) Minutes

Subject to the above matters, the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 
November 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.   

144/18 APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Claire Bowes and Marion 
Chapman-Allen.  No substitutes were in attendance.

145/18 DECLARATION OF INTEREST AND OF REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
(AGENDA ITEM 3) 

Beeston: Land off The Street and Herne Lane: Reference: 3PL/2018/0472/F

All Members had received written representations in respect of this application.

146/18 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

The Chairman thanked the Members who attended the recent site visit in 
Beeston.  He also wished everyone a very Happy Christmas.

147/18 REQUESTS TO DEFER APPLICATIONS INCLUDED IN THIS AGENDA 
(AGENDA ITEM 5) 

None.

148/18 URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 6) 

Simon Wood, the Interim Director of Planning, advised Members that in relation 
to the application recently discussed at Minute No. 143/18 above which had been 
considered by Members at the previous Committee meeting, he had received 
notification by the Department of Housing, Communities & Local Government 
that the decision notice for this application should not be issued until the 
Secretary of State had considered whether or not to call in the application.  

149/18 LOCAL PLAN UPDATE (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 7) 

The Local Plan modifications had been considered at a recent Full Council 
meeting and Officers were now in the process of preparing the consultation 
documents.

150/18 DEFERRED APPLICATIONS (AGENDA ITEM 8) 

The Schedule of Deferred Applications attached to the agenda was noted.

151/18 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS (AGENDA ITEM 9) 

RESOLVED that the applications be determined as follows:



Planning Committee
17 December 2018

Action By

(a) Attleborough: Unit opposite MultiFab Bunns Bank: Reference: 3PL/2018/1206/F  

Erection of 1 No. industrial building, split into 6 general industrial units.

Consideration was given to the report presented by Carl Griffiths, Principal 
Development Management Planner.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application in 
light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

No representations were made in respect of the application.

DECISION: Members voted unanimously for approval as recommended 
subject to the conditions as listed in the report. 

(b) Beeston: Land off The Street and Herne Lane: Reference: 3PL/2018/0472/F  

Erection of 6 no. dwellings (including two affordable dwellings) with double 
garages, associated parking and gardens including the creation of a new access 
onto The Street.

Consideration was given to the report presented by Mark Simmonds, Principal 
Development Management Planner.

This application had been presented to the Planning Committee meeting on 1 
October 2018 where Members had resolved to approve the application as an 
overturn of the Officer’s recommendation of refusal.

There had subsequently been submitted:

1. additional information in the form of dated photographs showing a hedge 
on the northern boundary of the site including from 1946. The additional 
information comes from an objector and from investigations by the 
Council's Tree Officer.  This additional information indicates that the 
hedge on the northern boundary is a hedge which should be considered 
as an 'Important Hedge' and its value as such and the presumption to 
retain such a hedge.

2. a Pre-Action Letter regarding the intention to lodge a Judicial Review 
application in regard to the decision of the Council to approve the 
application, the details of which had been set out in the report.

This application was being re-presented to Planning Committee for re-
consideration by Members.  The Officer’s recommendation was one of refusal.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application in 
light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

Representations were made in respect of the application in accordance with the 
Council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Applicant’s Agent: Phil Hardy (Parker Planning Services)

Applicant: Helen Palmer-Wright

Objector: Julian Farrall



Planning Committee
17 December 2018

Action By

DECISION: Members voted 5 x 3 for refusal as recommended, plus one 
abstention from Councillor Phillip Duigan.

(c) Foulden: Site at School Road: Reference: 3PL/2017/1603/O  

Proposed residential development.

Consideration was given to the report presented by Carl Griffiths, Principal 
Development Management Planner.

This application had been considered by the Planning Committee at the meeting 
held on 2 July 2018. It was resolved to grant planning permission subject to 
conditions and a S106 legal agreement. The formal planning decision had not yet 
been issued and the application remained undetermined at this time.

A Pre-Action Protocol (PAP) Letter of 12th September 2018 was received by the 
Council from Richard Buxton Environmental & Public Law ("PAP Letter"). The 
PAP Letter threatened a claim for judicial review on behalf of a local resident.

The Council in conjunction with its legal advisors considered the contents of the 
PAP Letter and it was felt that following review of the grounds of potential 
challenge raised in the PAP Letter relating to the publication of the revised 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF 2) on 24 July 2018 and the 
interpretation and application of guidance contained therein, the Council 
considered it expedient and prudent to return the application to Members for re-
consideration.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application in 
light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

Representations were made in respect of the application in accordance with the 
Council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Applicant’s Agent: Chris Parsons (Parsons & Whittley Ltd)

Foulden Parish Council: Marianne Christian (Parish Councillor)

Objector: Neil West

DECISION: Members voted 6 x 3 for approval as recommended subject to:

1. the conditions as listed in the report; and
2. a S106 Agreement to ensure the delivery of a footpath linking the 

site with the recreation ground.

(d) Great Ellingham: Development Site at 601936 296991, Attleborough Road: 
Reference: 3PL/2018/0713/VAR  

Variation of Condition 3 (Approved Plans) pursuant to grant of consent 
3PL/2015/0487/O for the erection of 9no homes (3 affordable houses, 5 open 
market detached and 1 open market semi-detached house). Variation to size of 
dwellings.

Consideration was given to the report presented by Carl Griffiths, Principal 
Development Management Planner.



Planning Committee
17 December 2018

Action By

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application in 
light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

No representations were made in respect of the application.

DECISION: Members voted unanimously for approval as recommended 
subject to the conditions as listed in the report.

(e) Ickburgh: Land adjacent to Manor Farm, 50 Ashburton Road: Reference: 
3PL/2018/1061/F  

Full planning permission for the erection of three dwellings and creation of a new 
vehicular access.

Consideration was given to the report presented by Tom Donnelly, Development 
Management Assistant.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application in 
light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

A representation was made in respect of the application in accordance with the 
Council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Applicant’s Agent: James Platt (Locus Planning Ltd)

DECISION: Members voted unanimously for approval as recommended 
subject to the conditions as listed in the report.

(f) Narborough:  Pentney Leisure and Bowls Club, Narborough Road, Pentney, 
Kings Lynn: Reference: 3PL/2018/0154/F  

Use of site for caravans to be occupied for residential purposes (for a three year 
period) to include the variation of conditions to the previously approved caravan 
site.

Consideration was given to the report presented by Carl Griffiths, Principal 
Development Management Planner.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application in 
light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

Representations were made in respect of the application in accordance with the 
Council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Applicant: Terry Gray

Applicant’s Agent: Anthony Evans Sketcher Partnership Ltd)

Ward Representative: Councillor Peter Wilkinson

DECISION: Members voted unanimously for approval as recommended 
subject to the conditions as listed in the report.

(g) Whissonsett: Land off Dereham Road: Reference: 3PL/2018/0333/F  

Erection of dwelling with associated garage incorporating an annexe, parking and 
garden.



Planning Committee
17 December 2018

Action By

Consideration was given to the report presented by Mark Simmonds, Principal 
Development Management Planner.

The decision in respect of the application had been deferred to enable an update 
to be provided to the Committee in relation to the reason/justification for the 
felling of a tree on the site. 

This application had previously been presented to the Planning Committee on the 
2 July 2018 where the Committee overturned the Officer’s recommendation of 
refusal.  Members felt that the proposals, including the design, were acceptable. 
However, the decision notice could not be issued until the end of the consultation 
period due to a revised plan relating to visibility splays.  Additionally, prior to the 
consultation period ending, the felling of the tree occurred.

The tree in question had been situated on the western boundary of the site.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application in 
light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

Representations were made in respect of the application in accordance with the 
Council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Applicant’s Agent: Phil Hardy (Parker Planning Services)

Applicant: Caroline Edge

Objector: Anri Brand

DECISION: Members voted 7 x 2 for approval, contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation of refusal.

REASON(S): The Committee noted the potential adverse impacts of the 
development but found the design proposed acceptable and considered 
that the benefits of the scheme, including the contribution to the five year 
housing land supply, outweighed the adverse impacts of the scheme.

DECISION: Members voted 7 x 2 to approve the application.

The application be approved subject to delegated authority being granted 
to the Executive Director of Place to identify and agree appropriate 
conditions. 

152/18 APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
PLACE (AGENDA ITEM 10) 

Noted.

153/18 APPEALS SUMMARY (FOR INFO) (AGENDA ITEM 11) 

Noted.

The meeting closed at 11.00 am



Planning Committee
17 December 2018

Action By

CHAIRMAN


